
80 STAT.] PUBLIC LAW 89.427-MAY 20, 1966 161 

fiscal year 1966, limiting the amounts which may be expended for 
personal services, or for purposes involving personal services, or 
amounts which may be transferred between appropriations or authori­
zations available for or involving such services, are hereby increased 
to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by or 
pursuant to law. 

T I T L E I I I 

GENEKAL PROVISIONS 

SEC. 301. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herein. 

Approved May 13, 1966. 

Public Law 89-427 
A N A C T May 20, 19 6(5 

To authorize revised procedures for the destruction of unfit Federal Reserve ^̂ - ^̂ "̂ ^ 
notes, and for other purposes. 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled^ 

SECTION 1. The first sentence of section 324 of the Revised Statutes 
(12 U.S.C. 1) is amended by inserting "except for the cancellation and 
destruction, and accounting with respect to such cancellation and 
destruction, of Federal Reserve notes unfit for circulation," imme­
diately after "of all Federal Reserve notes,". 

SEC. 2. Paragraph (d) of section 11 of the Federal Reserve Act 
(12 U.S.C. 248(d)) is amended by inserting "except for the cancella­
tion and destruction, and accounting with respect to such cancellation 
and destruction, of notes unfit for circulation," immediately after "To 
supervise and regulate through the Bureau under the charge of the 
Comptroller of the Currency the issue and retirement of Federal 
Reserve notes,". 

SEC. 3. The third paragraph of section 16 of the Federal Reserve 
Act (12 U.S.C. 413) is amended by striking the last sentence and 
inserting: "Federal Reserve notes unfit for circulation shall be can­
celed, destroyed, and accounted for under procedures prescribed and 
at locations designated by the Secretary of the Treasury. Upon 
destruction of such notes, credit with respect thereto shall be appor­
tioned among the twelve Federal Reserve banks as determined by the 
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System." 

SEC. 4. (a) The first section of the Act of June 13, 1933 (48 Stat. 
127, 12 U.S.C. 121a), is amended by inserting ", other than Federal 
Reserves notes," immediately before "so redeemed shall be forwarded 
to the Comptroller of the Currency for cancellation and destruction." 

(b) Section 2 of such Act (12 U.S.C. 122a) is amended by changing 
"in proportion to the amount of Federal Reserve notes of each Federal 
Reserve bank in circulation on the 31st day of December of the year 
preceding the date of redemption, and the amount so apportioned to 
each bank shall be charged by the Treasurer of the United States 
against deposit in the gold-redemption fund made by such bank or its 
Federal Reserve agent" to read "as determined by the Board of Gov­
ernors of the Federal Reserve System". 

SEC. 5. The Comptroller General of the United States shall audit 
the cancellation and destruction, and the accounting with respect to 
such cancellation and destruction, of any currency of the L^nited States 

Unfit Federal. 
Reserve no t e s . 

Destruct ion. 

38 Stat. 262. 

40.Stat. 236. 

Audit by U.S. 
Comptroller Gen­
eral . 



162 PUBLIC LAW 89-428-MAY 21, 1966 [80 STAT. 

unfit for circulation, regardless of who is responsible for, and regard­
less of who performs, such cancellation, destruction, or accounting. 
The Comptroller General shall have access to any books, documents, 
papers, and records which he deems necessary to facilitate an effective 
audit pursuant to this section. 

Approved May 20, 1966. 

May 21, 1966 
[H. R. 14732] 

Public Law 89-428 
AN ACT 

To authorize appropriations to the Atomic Energy Commission in accordance 
with section 261 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and for other 
purposes. 

Atomic Energy 
Commission. 

Appropriation 
authorization. 

77 Stat. 88. 
42 u s e 2017. 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Rejyresentatlves of the 
United States of America in Congress assefnbled. 

SEC. 101. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated to the 
Atomic Energy Commission in accordance with the provisions of sec­
tion 261 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the sum of 
$2,210,658,000 as follows: 

(a) For "Operating expenses", $1,964,128,000. 
(b) For "Plant and capital equipment", including construction, 

acquisition, or modification of facilities, including land acquisition; 
construction planning and design; and acquisition and fabrication of 
capital equipment not related to construction, $246,530,000 as follows: 

(1) SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIALS.— 
Project 67-1-a, isotopes process development laboratory. Savannah 

River, South Carolina, $2,000,000. 
(2) ATOMIC WEAPONS.— 
Project 67-2-a, diagnostic chemistry building addition, Lawrence 

Radiation Laboratory, Livermore, California, $1,600,000. 
Project 67-2-b, weapons production, development, and test installa­

tions, $10,000,000. 
(3) REACTOR DEVELOPMENT.— 
Project 67-3-a, fast flux test facility (AE only), $7,500,000. 
Project 67-3-b, modifications and addition to S IW reactor facility, 

National Reactor Testing Station, Idaho, $10,000,000. 
Project 67-3-c, research and development test plants. Project Rover, 

Los Alamos Scientific Laboratory, New Mexico, and Nevada Test 
Site, Nevada, $2,000,000. 

Project 67-3-d, fast neutron generator. Argonne National Labora­
tory, Illinois, $1,900,000. 

Project 67-3-e, heavy water organic cooled reactor (AE only), 
$2,000",000. 

Project 67-3-f, modifications to reactors, $3,000,000. 
(4) PHYSICAL RESEARCH.— 
Project 67-4-a, low" energy accelerator improvements, Argonne 

National I^aboratoiy, Illinois, $400,000. 
Project 67-4-b, jiccelerator improvements, zero gradient synchro­

tron, Argonne National Laboratory, Illinois, $2,000,000. 
Project 67-4-c, accelerator and reactor additions and modifications, 

Brookhaven National Laboratory, New York, $800,000. 
Project 67-4-d, accelerator improvements, Lawrence Radiation 

Laboratory, Berkeley, California, $1,550,000. 
Project 67-4-e, accelerator improvements, Cambridge and Princeton 

accelerators, $1,850,000. 
Project 67-4-f, accelerator improvements, Stanford Linear Accel­

erator Center, California,, $400,000. 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-10T11:35:22-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




